

February 7, 2017

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1259

Page 1, line 1, remove "subdivision b of subsection 2 of section 50-24.1-07 and"

Page 1, line 2, after "expansion" insert "; to provide an expiration date; to provide a contingent expiration date; and to declare an emergency"

Page 1, remove lines 4 through 8

Page 1, line 11, remove the overstrike over "~~Effective January 1, 2014, through July 31,~~"

Page 1, line 11, after "~~2017~~" insert "2019"

Page 1, line 11, remove the overstrike over the second boldfaced parenthesis

Page 2, after line 21, insert:

- "4. Effective July 1, 2017, the department shall align the provider reimbursement rates for the medical assistance expansion program to the workforce safety and insurance reimbursement rates.
5. Effective January 1, 2018, medical assistance expansion program applicants and recipients who are at least nineteen but less than twenty-one years of age must receive coverage through traditional medical assistance.
6. The department shall seek approval of a medicaid waiver to limit coverage under this section to only the medical assistance expansion population with incomes at or below one hundred percent of the federal poverty level, based on modified adjusted gross income.

SECTION 2. EXPIRATION DATE. EXPIRATION DATE - CONTINGENT EXPIRATION DATE. Section 1 of this Act is effective through July 31, 2019, or until the executive director of the department of human services certifies to the secretary of state and the legislative council the federal government ended the medical assistance expansion program, whichever occurs first, and after that date is ineffective.

SECTION 3. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure."

Re-number accordingly